
CITY OF MERRILL 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

AGENDA ● TUESDAY OCTOBER 29, 2019 

 Budget Session City Hall Council Chambers 5:30 PM 

I. Call to Order 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Agenda Items for Consideration 

1. Follow-up to Mayor Woellner's -email questions regarding S&P Bond Rating 
Report   

2. Review, discussion, and decisions on tax Increment District (TID) 2020 
Budget Requests   

3. Follow-up to Committee of Whole requests for research information and  
Mayor's Potential Budget Reductions   

4. Continued review, discussion, and decisions on 2020 Budget Requests   

IV. Public Comment 

V. The Committe of Whole may convene in closed session per Wis. Stats. Sec. 
19.85(1)(e)  - deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the 
investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, 
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session to consider 
potential City purchase of properties to facilitate redevelopment adjacent to Tax 
Increment District No. 12 (Weinbrenner Factory area) 

VI. Adjournment 
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SECTION 1:  
Executive Summary 

 
Description of District 
 
Type of District, Size and Location – Donor District 
Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No. 3 (the “TID” or “Donor District” or “District”) is an existing 
mixed-use district, created by a resolution of the City of Merrill (“City”) Common Council  adopted on 
September 13, 2005 (the “Creation Resolution”).   

 
Type of District, Size and Location – Recipient Districts 
Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No.6 (“Recipient District No. 6”) is an existing blighted area district, 
created by a resolution of the Common Council  adopted on May 12, 2009.   
 
Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No.7 (“Recipient District No. 7”) is an existing blighted area district, 
created by a resolution of the Common Council  adopted on August 11, 2009.   
 
Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No.8 (“Recipient District No. 8”) is an existing blighted area district, 
created by a resolution of the Common Council  adopted on September 27, 2011  

 
Amendments    
The Donor District was previously amended on May 23, 2006, whereby a resolution was adopted to add 
additional territory to the District, and to amend the list of projects to be undertaken.  This amendment 
was the first of four territory amendments permitted for this District. 
 
The Donor District was previously amended on September 24, 2013 whereby a resolution was adopted to 
add additional territory to and remove territory from the District, and to amend the list of projects to be 
undertaken.  This amendment was the second of four territory amendments permitted for this District. 

 
Purpose of this Amendment   
The purpose of this Amendment is to allow for the Donor District to share surplus increments with the 
Recipient Districts under the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(6)(f).    
 
The Donor District is simultaneously being amended in a separate Amendment to add projects and 
territory to the District. 

 
Estimated Total Project Expenditures.   
The additional project costs to be incurred under this amendment are limited to the sharing of surplus 
increment with the Recipient Districts.  It is expected that the Donor District will generate approximately 
$10,040,000 in increment that can be shared with the Recipient Districts during the eligible sharing 
period. Current projections indicate that approximately $4,763,000 in increment will be shared with the 
Recipient Districts. Actual sharing will depend on the amount of development and other project costs in 
the Donor and Recipient Districts. 
 
Economic Development    
Authorizing the Donor District to share increments with the Recipient Districts will provide additional 
resources needed to assist the Recipient Districts in accomplishing the economic development goals set 
forth in their Project Plans.  Without this assistance, it is unlikely this will happen, or will happen within 
the timeframe, or at the levels projected.  The application of the Donor District’s surplus increment, as 
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permitted by Wisconsin Statutes, promotes the overall economic development of the City to the benefit of 
all overlapping taxing jurisdictions. 
 
Expected Termination of District   
The Donor District has a maximum statutory life of 20 years, and must close not later than September 13, 
2025, resulting in a final collection of increment in budget year 2026. Pre-amendment cash flow 
projections indicate that the District currently has sufficient resources to retire all outstanding liabilities. 
However, the District has not completed the goals of its Project Plan and Amendments and is in a position 
to provide assistance to the Recipient Districts in the completion of the goals of their Project Plans. Based 
on the Economic Feasibility Study located in Section 10 of this Plan, amendment of the District would 
result in closure in 2025 with a final revenue collection in 2026. 
 
 

Summary of Findings 
 

As required by Wisconsin Statutes Section.66.1105, and as documented in this Project Plan Amendment 
and the exhibits contained and referenced herein, the following findings are made: 
 
1. That “but for” amendment of the Donor District’s Project Plan, the remaining development 

projected to occur as detailed in this Project Plan:  1) would not occur; or 2) would not occur in 
the manner, at the values, or within the timeframe desired by the City.  In making this 
determination, the City has considered the following information: 

 
 Current and projected tax increment collections for the Recipient Districts will be insufficient to 

pay for project costs already incurred and the additional projects that need to be completed in 
those Districts to achieve the objectives of their Project Plans. 

 
 That “but for” amendment of the Donor District’s Project Plan, the economic development 

objectives of the Recipient District’s Project Plan will not be achieved.  In evaluating the 
appropriateness of the proposed amendment, the Joint Review Board must consider “whether the 
development expected in the tax incremental district would occur without the use of tax 
incremental financing,” customarily referred to as the “but for” test.  Since the purpose of this 
amendment is solely to allow for the sharing of the Donor District’s increment with the Recipient 
Districts, this test cannot be applied in the conventional way.  The Joint Review Board has 
previously concluded, in the case of both the Donor District and the Recipient Districts, that the 
“but for” test was met.  As demonstrated in the Economic Feasibility section of this Project Plan 
Amendment, the Recipient Districts are not likely to recover their Project Costs without the 
receipt of shared increment from the Donor District.  This would create a significant financial 
burden for City taxpayers, and since all taxing jurisdictions will ultimately share in the benefit of 
the redevelopment projects and increased tax base, it is appropriate for all taxing jurisdictions to 
continue to share in the costs to implement them.  Accordingly, the City finds that it is reasonable 
to conclude the “but for” test continues to be satisfied. Finding Required by Wisconsin Statutes 
Section 66.1105(4m)(c)1.a.   

 
2. The economic benefits of amending the Donor District, as measured by increased employment, 

business and personal income, and property value, are sufficient to compensate for the cost of 
the improvements.  In making this determination, the City has considered the following information: 

 
 As demonstrated in the Economic Feasibility Section of this Project Plan amendment, the tax 

increments projected to be collected are more than sufficient to pay for the remaining proposed 
project costs.  On this basis alone, the finding is supported. 
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 Approval of the ability to share increment with the Recipient Districts is necessary to enable 
those Districts to fully realize the economic benefits projected in their Project Plans.  Since the 
Donor District is generating sufficient increment to pay for its project costs, and has surplus 
increment available to pay for some of the project costs of the Recipient Districts, the economic 
benefits that have already been generated are more than sufficient to compensate for the cost of 
improvements in the Donor and Recipient Districts.   

 
3. The benefits of the proposal outweigh the anticipated tax increments to be paid by the owners 

of property in the overlying taxing jurisdictions. 
 

 Given that it is likely that the Recipient Districts will not achieve all of the objectives of their 
Project Plans or in the same manner without the ability to share in the surplus increments of the 
Donor District (see finding # 1), and since the District is expected to generate additional 
economic benefits that are more than sufficient to compensate for the additional cost of the 
improvements (see Finding #2), the City reasonably concludes that the overall additional benefits 
of the District outweigh the anticipated tax increments to be paid by the owners of property in the 
overlying taxing jurisdictions.  It is further concluded that since the “but for” test is satisfied, 
there would, in fact, be no foregone tax increments to be paid in the event the Project Plan is not 
amended. Finding Required by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4m)(c)1.c.  

 
4. The boundaries of the District are not being amended.1  At the time of creation, and any subsequent 

additions of territory, not less than 50%, by area, of the real property within the District is suitable for 
a combination of industrial, commercial and residential uses, defined as “mixed-use development” 
within the meaning of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(2)(cm). 

 
5. Based upon the findings as stated above, and the original findings as stated in the Creation Resolution 

and in any subsequent resolutions amending the boundaries of the District, the District remains 
declared a mixed-use district based on the identification and classification of the property included 
within the District.  

 
6. The project costs will not change as a result of this amendment.    
 
7. There are no additional improvements as a result of this amendment.   
 
8. The amount of retail business will not change as a result of this amendment.    
 
9.  The Project Plan for the District, as amended, is feasible, and is in conformity with the Master Plan of 

the City. 

                                                           
1 The boundaries are not being amended via this document. The District is simultaneously being amended through a 
separate Amendment to add territory. 
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SECTION 2:  
Type and General Description of District 

 
The District was created under the authority provided by Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105 on 
September 13, 2005 by resolution of the Common Council.  The District’s valuation date, for purposes of 
establishing base value, was January 1, 2005.   
 
The existing District is a “Mixed Use District” based upon a finding that at least 50%, by area, of the real 
property within the District was suitable for a combination of industrial, commercial and residential uses 
within the meaning of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(2)(cm).  Since this amendment does not add 
any territory to the District, the District remains in compliance with this provision.  The District also 
remains in compliance with the prohibition that no more than 35% of the area of the District be allocated 
for newly-platted residential development. 
 
Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(h)2 provides authority for a City to amend the boundaries of an 
existing Tax Increment District for purposes of adding and/or subtracting territory up to a total of four 
times during the life of the District.  The boundaries of the Donor District have been amended twice prior 
to this Amendment.  Since this amendment does not involve the addition or subtraction of territory from 
the District, it is not counted against the number of available boundary amendments. The Donor District is 
simultaneously being amended to add projects and territory to the District, which will be the third 
boundary amendment. 
 
This Project Plan Amendment supplements, and does not supersede or replace any component of the 
original Project Plan, or any component of previously adopted Project Plan Amendments, unless 
specifically stated.  All components of the original Project Plan, and its previously adopted Project Plan 
Amendments, remain in effect. 
 
A map depicting the current boundaries of the District is found in Section 3 of this Plan.  Based upon the 
findings stated above, the original findings stated in the Creation Resolution, and the findings contained 
in any subsequent resolution adding territory to the District, the District remains a mixed-use district 
based on the identification and classification of the property included within the District.  
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SECTION 3:  
Maps of Current District Boundaries  

Donor District 
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Recipient District No. 6 
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Recipient District No. 7 
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Recipient District No. 8 
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SECTION 4:  
Map Showing Existing Uses and Conditions  

 
There will be no change to District boundaries, nor any changes to the existing uses and conditions within 
the District as a result of this amendment. A copy of this map can be found in the Original and/or 
Amended Project Plan documents. 
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SECTION 5:  
Equalized Value Test 

 
No additional territory will be added to the District.  Demonstration of compliance with the equalized 
value test is not required for this Amendment. 
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SECTION 6:  
Statement of Kind, Number and Location of Proposed 
Public Works and Other Projects 

 
This amendment provides the authority for the Donor District to allocate surplus increments with the 
Recipient Districts.  No other additional project costs are involved, and the statement of kind, number and 
location of proposed public works and other projects as documented in the Original and/or Amended 
Project Plan documents remains in effect. 
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SECTION 7:  
Map Showing Proposed Improvements and Uses  

 
There will be no change to District boundaries, nor any changes to the proposed improvements or uses 
within the District as a result of this amendment.   A copy of this map can be found in the Original and/or 
Amended Project Plan documents.  
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SECTION 8:  
Detailed List of Additional Project Costs 

 
This amendment provides the authority for the Donor District to allocate surplus increments to the 
Recipient Districts.  No other additional project costs are involved, and the statement of kind, number and 
location of proposed public works and other projects as documented in the Original and/or Amended 
Project Plan documents remains in effect. 
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SECTION 9:  
Economic Feasibility Study, Financing Methods, and the 
Time When Related Costs or Monetary Obligations Are to 
Be Incurred 

 
This Project Plan Amendment allows the Donor District to allocate positive tax increments to the 
Recipient Districts.  The authority for this Amendment is Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(6)(f), 
which provides for the allocation of increments providing that the following are true:   
 

 The Donor District, the positive tax increments of which are to be allocated, and the Recipient 
Districts have the same overlying taxing jurisdictions. 

 
 The allocation of tax increments is approved by the Joint Review Board. 
 
 The Donor District is able to demonstrate, based on the positive tax increments that are currently 

generated, that it has sufficient revenues to pay for all project costs that have been incurred under 
the Project Plan for that District and sufficient surplus revenues to pay for some of the eligible 
costs of the Recipient Districts. 

 
 The Recipient Districts were created upon a finding that not less than 50 percent, by area, of the 

real property within each District is blighted or in need of rehabilitation, or the project costs in the 
each District are used to create, provide, or rehabilitate low-cost housing or to remediate 
environmental contamination.  

 
The Donor District and Recipient Districts have the same overlapping taxing jurisdictions, and the 
Recipient Districts were created on a finding that not less than 50 percent, by area, of the real property 
within the Districts are blighted. 
 
The Exhibits following this section demonstrate that the Donor District is generating sufficient tax 
increments to pay for its project costs, and that surplus increments remain that can be allocated to pay 
some of the project costs of the Recipient Districts.  Accordingly, the statutory criteria under which this 
amendment can be approved are met. 
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Increment Revenue Projections 
 
 

Type of District Base Value 13,403,200

Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00% Apply to Base Value

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2005 Base Tax Rate $32.83

Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%

Expenditure Periods/Termination 15 9/13/2020

Revenue Periods/Final Year 20 2026

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 2.25%

Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 3.75%

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Inflation 

Increment

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate

Tax 

Increment

Tax Exempt 

NPV 

Calculation

Taxable NPV 

Calculation

9 2013 15,999,300 2014 0 15,999,300 2015 $32.83 525,218 429,902 377,091

10 2014 2,939,500 2015 0 18,938,800 2016 $32.83 621,714 927,591 807,330

11 2015 1,600,000 2016 0 20,538,800 2017 $32.83 674,238 1,455,448 1,257,052

12 2016 500,000 2017 0 21,038,800 2018 $32.83 690,652 1,984,258 1,701,072

13 2017 1,500,000 2018 0 22,538,800 2019 $32.83 739,893 2,538,304 2,159,555

14 2018 2,000,000 2019 0 24,538,800 2020 $32.83 805,548 3,128,241 2,640,681

15 2019 2,000,000 2020 0 26,538,800 2021 $32.83 871,204 3,752,220 3,142,212

16 2020 1,500,000 2021 0 28,038,800 2022 $32.83 920,445 4,396,960 3,652,938

17 2021 1,500,000 2022 0 29,538,800 2023 $32.83 969,686 5,061,245 4,171,539

18 2022 1,500,000 2023 0 31,038,800 2024 $32.83 1,018,927 5,743,904 4,696,779

19 2023 1,850,000 2024 0 32,888,800 2025 $32.83 1,079,658 6,451,334 5,233,208

20 2024 1,400,000 2025 0 34,288,800 2026 $32.83 1,125,617 7,172,648 5,772,257

Totals 34,288,800 0 Future Value of Increment 10,042,801

Notes:

Actual results  will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.

NPV calculations represent estimated amount of funds  that could be borrowed (including project cost, capitalized interest and issuance costs).

City of Merrill, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 3

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Mixed Use

September 13, 2005

20

No
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Cash Flow – Donor District – Prior to Amendment 
 
 

City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 3

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Prior to Amendment

Year

Dated Date:  

Principal Rate Interest Year

2015 525,218 525,218 10,000 3.80% 4,445 1,000 15,445 509,773 903,570 100,000 2015

2016 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.85% 4,065 1,000 15,065 606,649 1,510,219 90,000 2016

2017 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.90% 3,680 1,000 14,680 607,034 2,117,253 80,000 2017

2018 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.95% 3,290 1,000 14,290 607,424 2,724,677 70,000 2018

2019 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.00% 2,895 1,000 13,895 607,819 3,332,497 60,000 2019

2020 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.05% 2,495 1,000 13,495 608,219 3,940,716 50,000 2020

2021 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.10% 2,090 1,000 13,090 608,624 4,549,340 40,000 2021

2022 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.10% 1,680 1,000 12,680 609,034 5,158,374 30,000 2022

2023 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.20% 1,270 1,000 12,270 609,444 5,767,818 20,000 2023

2024 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.20% 850 1,000 11,850 609,864 6,377,683 10,000 2024

2025 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.30% 430 1,000 11,430 610,284 6,987,967 0 2025

2026 621,714 621,714 0 621,714 7,609,681 0 2026

Total 7,364,074 0 7,364,074 110,000 27,190 11,000 148,190 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of $393,727 as of 12/31/2014

2. Assumes no growth in increment value

Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

12/28/06

Admin.

Total 

Expenditures Annual

1,600,000

Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Total 

Revenues

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances

General Obligation Bonds
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Cash Flow – Donor District – Following Amendment 
 
City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 3

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Following Amendment

Year

Dated Date:  

Principal Rate Interest Year

2015 525,218 525,218 10,000 3.80% 4,445 51,000 74,000 24,000 10,000 1,000 174,445 350,773 744,570 100,000 2015

2016 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.85% 4,065 40,000 64,000 14,000 1,000 133,065 488,649 1,233,219 90,000 2016

2017 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.90% 3,680 122,000 94,000 86,000 1,000 316,680 305,034 1,538,253 80,000 2017

2018 621,714 621,714 10,000 3.95% 3,290 179,000 105,000 94,000 1,000 392,290 229,424 1,767,677 70,000 2018

2019 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.00% 2,895 34,000 86,000 69,000 1,000 202,895 418,819 2,186,497 60,000 2019

2020 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.05% 2,495 43,000 95,000 100,000 1,000 251,495 370,219 2,556,716 50,000 2020

2021 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.10% 2,090 83,000 104,000 58,000 1,000 258,090 363,624 2,920,340 40,000 2021

2022 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.10% 1,680 72,000 85,000 53,000 1,000 222,680 399,034 3,319,374 30,000 2022

2023 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.20% 1,270 76,000 94,000 53,000 1,000 235,270 386,444 3,705,818 20,000 2023

2024 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.20% 850 93,000 105,000 44,000 1,000 253,850 367,864 4,073,683 10,000 2024

2025 621,714 621,714 10,000 4.30% 430 80,000 85,000 79,000 1,000 255,430 366,284 4,439,967 0 2025

2026 621,714 621,714 1,400,000 400,000 425,000 2,225,000 (1,603,286) 2,836,681 0 2026

Total 7,364,074 0 7,364,074 110,000 27,190 2,273,000 1,391,000 1,099,000 10,000 11,000 4,921,190 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of $393,727 as of 12/31/2014

2. Assumes no growth in increment value

12/28/06 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Transfer to 

TID No. 7

Transfer to 

TID No. 8

Balances

Transfer to 

TID No. 6 Amendment Admin.

Expenditures

General Obligation Bonds

1,600,000

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Total 

Revenues
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 6 – Prior to Amendment 
 

City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 6

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Prior to Sharing and Amendment

Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:  

Principal Rate Interest Principal Rate Interest Year

2015 0 0 3,203 5.00% 3,317 8,511 2.25% 6,474 1,000 22,505 (22,505) (695,583) 246,117 2015

2016 0 0 3,321 5.00% 3,166 8,511 2.25% 6,283 1,000 22,281 (22,281) (717,863) 234,285 2016

2017 0 0 3,440 5.00% 2,991 8,511 2.25% 6,091 1,000 22,033 (22,033) (739,896) 222,334 2017

2018 0 0 3,559 5.00% 2,819 8,511 2.50% 5,900 1,000 21,788 (21,788) (761,684) 210,265 2018

2019 0 0 3,677 5.00% 2,641 8,511 2.50% 5,687 1,000 21,516 (21,516) (783,200) 198,077 2019

2020 0 0 3,796 5.00% 2,464 8,511 2.75% 5,474 1,000 21,245 (21,245) (804,445) 185,771 2020

2021 0 0 3,914 5.00% 2,267 8,511 3.00% 5,240 1,000 20,933 (20,933) (825,378) 173,346 2021

2022 0 0 4,033 5.00% 2,072 8,511 3.00% 4,985 1,000 20,600 (20,600) (845,978) 160,802 2022

2023 0 0 4,152 5.00% 1,870 8,511 3.00% 4,730 1,000 20,262 (20,262) (866,240) 148,140 2023

2024 0 0 4,270 5.00% 1,667 8,511 3.50% 4,474 1,000 19,922 (19,922) (886,162) 135,359 2024

2025 0 0 4,508 5.00% 1,449 8,511 3.50% 4,177 1,000 19,644 (19,644) (905,806) 122,341 2025

2026 0 0 4,626 5.00% 1,223 8,511 3.50% 3,879 1,000 19,239 (19,239) (925,045) 109,204 2026

2027 0 0 4,745 5.00% 992 12,766 3.75% 3,581 1,000 23,084 (23,084) (948,129) 91,693 2027

2028 0 0 4,863 5.00% 757 12,766 4.00% 3,102 1,000 22,488 (22,488) (970,617) 74,064 2028

2029 0 0 5,101 5.00% 512 12,766 4.00% 2,591 1,000 21,970 (21,970) (992,587) 56,197 2029

2030 0 0 5,133 5.00% 257 12,766 4.00% 2,081 1,000 21,237 (21,237) (1,013,823) 38,298 2030

2031 0 0 12,766 4.00% 1,570 1,000 15,336 (15,336) (1,029,160) 25,532 2031

2032 0 0 12,766 4.10% 1,060 1,000 14,826 (14,826) (1,043,985) 12,766 2032

2033 0 0 12,766 4.20% 268 1,000 14,034 (14,034) (1,058,019) (0) 2033

2034 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (1,059,019) (0) 2034

2035 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (1,060,019) (0) 2035

2036 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (1,061,019) (0) 2036

Total 0 0 0 66,341 30,462 191,489 77,649 22,000 387,941 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($673,078) as of 12/31/2014

Admin.

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

12/21/10 09/04/13Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Total 

Revenues

632,275 4,290,000

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances

State Trust Fund Loan General Obligation Bonds
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 6 – With Sharing and Amendment 
 
City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 6

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Following Amendment

Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:  

Principal Rate Interest Principal Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2015 0 51,000 51,000 3,203 5.00% 3,317 8,511 2.25% 6,474 17,500 10,000 1,000 50,005 995 (672,083) 246,117 2015

2016 0 40,000 40,000 3,321 5.00% 3,166 8,511 2.25% 6,283 17,500 1,000 39,781 219 (671,863) 1,319,285 2016

2017 0 122,000 122,000 3,440 5.00% 2,991 8,511 2.25% 6,091 45,385 3.75% 32,098 11,667 10,000 1,000 121,183 817 (671,046) 2,176,949 2017

2018 0 179,000 179,000 3,559 5.00% 2,819 8,511 2.50% 5,900 38,498 3.75% 38,986 40,606 3.75% 27,069 11,667 1,000 178,613 387 (670,659) 2,085,776 2018

2019 144,589 34,000 178,589 3,677 5.00% 2,641 8,511 2.50% 5,687 39,941 3.75% 37,542 34,885 3.75% 32,790 11,667 1,000 178,341 248 (670,411) 1,998,762 2019

2020 145,245 43,000 188,245 3,796 5.00% 2,464 8,511 2.75% 5,474 41,439 3.75% 36,044 36,194 3.75% 31,482 11,667 10,000 1,000 188,070 176 (670,235) 2,508,823 2020

2021 145,902 83,000 228,902 3,914 5.00% 2,267 8,511 3.00% 5,240 42,993 3.75% 34,490 37,551 3.75% 30,124 32,411 3.75% 17,750 11,667 1,000 227,919 983 (669,252) 2,383,443 2021

2022 156,243 72,000 228,243 4,033 5.00% 2,072 8,511 3.00% 4,985 44,605 3.75% 32,878 38,959 3.75% 28,716 28,877 3.75% 21,285 11,667 1,000 227,586 656 (668,596) 2,258,458 2022

2023 156,899 76,000 232,899 4,152 5.00% 1,870 8,511 3.00% 4,730 46,278 3.75% 31,205 40,420 3.75% 27,255 29,959 3.75% 20,202 6,667 10,000 1,000 232,248 651 (667,944) 2,434,138 2023

2024 159,197 93,000 252,197 4,270 5.00% 1,667 8,511 3.50% 4,474 48,013 3.75% 29,470 41,936 3.75% 25,739 31,083 3.75% 19,078 20,820 3.75% 9,023 6,667 1,000 251,751 446 (667,498) 2,279,506 2024

2025 171,507 80,000 251,507 4,508 5.00% 1,449 8,511 3.50% 4,177 49,814 3.75% 27,669 43,508 3.75% 24,167 32,249 3.75% 17,913 19,186 3.75% 10,657 6,667 1,000 251,472 35 (667,463) 2,121,732 2025

2026 173,805 1,400,000 1,573,805 4,626 5.00% 1,223 8,511 3.50% 3,879 51,682 3.75% 25,801 45,140 3.75% 22,535 33,458 3.75% 16,703 19,905 3.75% 9,937 1,000 244,401 1,329,405 661,942 1,958,410 2026

2027 172,821 172,821 4,745 5.00% 992 12,766 3.75% 3,581 53,620 3.75% 23,863 46,833 3.75% 20,843 34,713 3.75% 15,449 20,652 3.75% 9,191 1,000 248,246 (75,425) 586,517 1,785,083 2027

2028 173,477 173,477 4,863 5.00% 757 12,766 4.00% 3,102 55,631 3.75% 21,852 48,589 3.75% 19,086 36,014 3.75% 14,147 21,426 3.75% 8,416 1,000 247,650 (74,173) 512,344 1,605,794 2028

2029 174,134 174,134 5,101 5.00% 512 12,766 4.00% 2,591 57,717 3.75% 19,766 50,411 3.75% 17,264 37,365 3.75% 12,796 22,229 3.75% 7,613 1,000 247,132 (72,998) 439,346 1,420,205 2029

2030 174,790 174,790 5,133 5.00% 257 12,766 4.00% 2,081 59,881 3.75% 17,602 52,301 3.75% 15,374 38,766 3.75% 11,395 23,063 3.75% 6,779 1,000 246,399 (71,608) 367,738 1,228,294 2030

2031 175,447 175,447 12,766 4.00% 1,570 62,127 3.75% 15,356 54,263 3.75% 13,413 40,220 3.75% 9,941 23,928 3.75% 5,914 1,000 240,498 (65,051) 302,686 1,034,991 2031

2032 176,103 176,103 12,766 4.10% 1,060 64,456 3.75% 13,027 56,297 3.75% 11,378 41,728 3.75% 8,433 24,825 3.75% 5,017 1,000 239,987 (63,884) 238,802 834,918 2032

2033 176,103 176,103 12,766 4.20% 268 66,874 3.75% 10,610 58,409 3.75% 9,267 43,293 3.75% 6,868 25,756 3.75% 4,086 1,000 239,196 (63,093) 175,710 627,821 2033

2034 176,103 176,103 69,381 3.75% 8,102 60,599 3.75% 7,076 44,916 3.75% 5,245 26,722 3.75% 3,120 1,000 226,162 (50,059) 125,651 426,203 2034

2035 176,103 176,103 71,983 3.75% 5,500 62,871 3.75% 4,804 46,601 3.75% 3,561 27,724 3.75% 2,118 1,000 226,162 (50,059) 75,593 217,023 2035

2036 176,103 176,103 74,683 3.75% 2,801 65,229 3.75% 2,446 48,348 3.75% 1,813 28,764 3.75% 1,079 1,000 226,162 (50,059) 25,534 0 2036

Total 3,004,573 2,273,000 5,277,573 66,341 30,462 191,489 77,649 1,085,000 464,662 915,000 370,827 600,000 202,579 305,000 82,952 125,000 40,000 22,000 4,578,961 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($673,078) as of 12/31/2014

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Transfer from 

TID No. 3

Total 

Revenues

Balances

State Trust Fund Loan

305,000

06/01/23

Roof Loans Amendment Admin.

Expenditures

State Trust Fund Loan

1,085,000

06/01/16

State Trust Fund Loan

915,000

06/01/17

State Trust Fund Loan

632,275

12/21/10

General Obligation Bonds

4,290,000

09/04/13 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

State Trust Fund Loan

600,000

06/01/20
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 7 – Prior to Amendment 
 

 

City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 7

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Prior to Sharing and Amendment

Year

Year

2015 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (57,548) 0 2015

2016 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (58,548) 0 2016

2017 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (59,548) 0 2017

2018 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (60,548) 0 2018

2019 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (61,548) 0 2019

2020 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (62,548) 0 2020

2021 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (63,548) 0 2021

2022 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (64,548) 0 2022

2023 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (65,548) 0 2023

2024 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (66,548) 0 2024

2025 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (67,548) 0 2025

2026 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (68,548) 0 2026

2027 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (69,548) 0 2027

2028 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (70,548) 0 2028

2029 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (71,548) 0 2029

2030 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (72,548) 0 2030

2031 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (73,548) 0 2031

2032 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (74,548) 0 2032

2033 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (75,548) 0 2033

2034 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (76,548) 0 2034

2035 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (77,548) 0 2035

2036 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (78,548) 0 2036

2037 0 0 0 0 (78,548) 0 2037

Total 0 0 0 22,000 22,000 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($56,548) as of 12/31/2014

Admin.

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Total 

Revenues

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 7 – With Sharing and Amendment 
 

 
City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 7

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Following Amendment

Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:  

Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2015 0 74,000 74,000 12,500 50,000 10,000 1,000 73,500 500 (56,048) 0 2015

2016 0 64,000 64,000 12,500 50,000 1,000 63,500 500 (55,548) 605,000 2016

2017 2,462 94,000 96,462 25,307 3.75% 17,898 8,333 33,333 10,000 1,000 95,872 591 (54,957) 834,693 2017

2018 0 105,000 105,000 21,466 3.75% 21,738 10,667 3.75% 7,544 8,333 33,333 1,000 104,082 918 (54,039) 802,560 2018

2019 18,219 86,000 104,219 22,271 3.75% 20,934 9,048 3.75% 9,163 8,333 33,333 1,000 104,082 137 (53,902) 771,241 2019

2020 19,532 95,000 114,532 23,107 3.75% 20,098 9,387 3.75% 8,823 8,333 33,333 10,000 1,000 114,082 451 (53,451) 993,747 2020

2021 20,845 104,000 124,845 23,973 3.75% 19,232 9,739 3.75% 8,471 12,856 3.75% 7,544 8,333 33,333 1,000 124,481 364 (53,087) 947,180 2021

2022 39,721 85,000 124,721 24,872 3.75% 18,333 10,104 3.75% 8,106 11,319 3.75% 9,080 8,333 33,333 1,000 124,481 240 (52,847) 900,884 2022

2023 41,034 94,000 135,034 25,805 3.75% 17,400 10,483 3.75% 7,727 11,743 3.75% 8,656 8,333 33,333 10,000 1,000 134,481 553 (52,294) 1,102,853 2023

2024 43,168 105,000 148,168 26,772 3.75% 16,432 10,876 3.75% 7,334 12,184 3.75% 8,216 15,705 3.75% 7,396 8,333 33,333 1,000 147,582 586 (51,707) 1,037,315 2024

2025 62,865 85,000 147,865 27,776 3.75% 15,429 11,284 3.75% 6,926 12,641 3.75% 7,759 14,315 3.75% 8,786 8,333 33,333 1,000 147,582 283 (51,425) 971,299 2025

2026 64,999 400,000 464,999 28,818 3.75% 14,387 11,707 3.75% 6,503 13,115 3.75% 7,285 14,851 3.75% 8,249 1,000 105,915 359,083 307,659 902,808 2026

2027 64,999 64,999 29,899 3.75% 13,306 12,146 3.75% 6,064 13,607 3.75% 6,793 15,408 3.75% 7,692 1,000 105,915 (40,917) 266,742 831,748 2027

2028 73,862 73,862 31,020 3.75% 12,185 12,602 3.75% 5,608 14,117 3.75% 6,283 15,986 3.75% 7,115 1,000 105,915 (32,053) 234,689 758,023 2028

2029 74,519 74,519 32,183 3.75% 11,022 13,074 3.75% 5,136 14,646 3.75% 5,753 16,586 3.75% 6,515 1,000 105,915 (31,397) 203,292 681,534 2029

2030 78,622 78,622 33,390 3.75% 9,815 13,565 3.75% 4,646 15,195 3.75% 5,204 17,208 3.75% 5,893 1,000 105,915 (27,293) 175,999 602,176 2030

2031 79,114 79,114 34,642 3.75% 8,563 14,073 3.75% 4,137 15,765 3.75% 4,634 17,853 3.75% 5,248 1,000 105,915 (26,801) 149,198 519,843 2031

2032 79,607 79,607 35,941 3.75% 7,264 14,601 3.75% 3,609 16,356 3.75% 4,043 18,522 3.75% 4,578 1,000 105,915 (26,308) 122,889 434,421 2032

2033 79,607 79,607 37,289 3.75% 5,916 15,149 3.75% 3,062 16,970 3.75% 3,430 19,217 3.75% 3,884 1,000 105,915 (26,308) 96,581 345,797 2033

2034 79,607 79,607 38,687 3.75% 4,518 15,717 3.75% 2,493 17,606 3.75% 2,793 19,938 3.75% 3,163 1,000 105,915 (26,308) 70,272 253,849 2034

2035 79,607 79,607 40,138 3.75% 3,067 16,306 3.75% 1,904 18,266 3.75% 2,133 20,685 3.75% 2,415 1,000 105,915 (26,308) 43,964 158,453 2035

2036 79,607 79,607 41,643 3.75% 1,562 16,918 3.75% 1,293 18,951 3.75% 1,448 21,461 3.75% 1,640 1,000 105,915 (26,308) 17,655 59,480 2036

2037 79,607 79,607 17,552 3.75% 658 19,662 3.75% 737 22,266 3.75% 835 61,710 17,896 35,552 0 2037

Total 1,161,603 1,391,000 2,552,603 605,000 259,097 255,000 109,206 255,000 91,790 250,000 73,409 100,000 40,000 22,000 2,460,503 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($56,548) as of 12/31/2014

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Transfer from 

TID No. 3

Total 

Revenues

Balances

Roof Loans Amendment Admin.

Expenditures

State Trust Fund Loan

255,000

06/01/20

State Trust Fund Loan

255,000

06/01/23

State Trust Fund Loan

605,000

06/01/16

State Trust Fund Loan

255,000

06/01/17 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Development 

Incentives
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 8 – Prior to Amendment 
 
 

City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 8

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Prior to Amendment

Year

Year

2015 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (623,709) 2015

2016 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (624,709) 2016

2017 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (625,709) 2017

2018 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (626,709) 2018

2019 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (627,709) 2019

2020 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (628,709) 2020

2021 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (629,709) 2021

2022 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (630,709) 2022

2023 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (631,709) 2023

2024 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (632,709) 2024

2025 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (633,709) 2025

2026 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (634,709) 2026

2027 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (635,709) 2027

2028 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (636,709) 2028

2029 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (637,709) 2029

2030 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (638,709) 2030

2031 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (639,709) 2031

2032 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (640,709) 2032

2033 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (641,709) 2033

2034 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (642,709) 2034

2035 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (643,709) 2035

2036 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (644,709) 2036

2037 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (645,709) 2037

2038 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000) (646,709) 2038

2039 0 0 0 0 (646,709) 2039

Total 0 0 0 24,000 24,000 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($622,709) as of 12/31/2014

Projected Revenues Expenditures Balances

Tax 

Increments

Other 

Revenue

Total 

Revenues Admin.

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding
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Cash Flow – Recipient District No. 8 – With Sharing and Amendment 
 

 
City of Merrill, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 8

Cash Flow Projection ‐ Following Amendment

Year

Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:   Dated Date:  

Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Year

2015 0 24,000 24,000 12,500 10,000 1,000 23,500 500 (622,209) 0 2015

2016 0 14,000 14,000 12,500 1,000 13,500 500 (621,709) 865,000 2016

2017 0 86,000 86,000 36,183 3.75% 25,590 12,500 10,000 1,000 85,272 728 (620,981) 1,183,817 2017

2018 6,868 94,000 100,868 30,692 3.75% 31,081 14,850 3.75% 10,502 12,500 1,000 100,624 244 (620,738) 1,138,276 2018

2019 19,178 69,000 88,178 31,843 3.75% 29,930 12,596 3.75% 12,756 1,000 88,124 54 (620,684) 1,093,838 2019

2020 23,281 100,000 123,281 33,037 3.75% 28,736 13,068 3.75% 12,283 25,000 10,000 1,000 123,124 157 (620,526) 1,597,733 2020

2021 71,702 58,000 129,702 34,275 3.75% 27,497 13,558 3.75% 11,793 24,408 3.75% 16,271 1,000 128,803 899 (619,627) 1,525,491 2021

2022 75,805 53,000 128,805 35,561 3.75% 26,211 14,067 3.75% 11,285 20,969 3.75% 19,710 1,000 128,803 2 (619,625) 1,454,894 2022

2023 75,805 53,000 128,805 36,894 3.75% 24,878 14,594 3.75% 10,757 21,756 3.75% 18,923 1,000 128,803 2 (619,622) 1,381,649 2023

2024 84,833 44,000 128,833 38,278 3.75% 23,494 15,142 3.75% 10,210 22,572 3.75% 18,108 1,000 128,803 30 (619,592) 1,305,658 2024

2025 84,833 79,000 163,833 39,713 3.75% 22,059 15,709 3.75% 9,642 23,418 3.75% 17,261 25,000 10,000 1,000 163,803 30 (619,562) 1,476,818 2025

2026 124,226 425,000 549,226 41,203 3.75% 20,570 16,299 3.75% 9,053 24,296 3.75% 16,383 15,705 3.75% 7,396 1,000 151,904 397,322 (222,240) 1,379,316 2026

2027 133,254 133,254 42,748 3.75% 19,025 16,910 3.75% 8,442 25,207 3.75% 15,472 14,315 3.75% 8,786 1,000 151,904 (18,650) (240,890) 1,280,136 2027

2028 133,254 133,254 44,351 3.75% 17,422 17,544 3.75% 7,808 26,153 3.75% 14,527 14,851 3.75% 8,249 1,000 151,904 (18,650) (259,540) 1,177,238 2028

2029 143,102 143,102 46,014 3.75% 15,758 18,202 3.75% 7,150 27,133 3.75% 13,546 15,408 3.75% 7,692 1,000 151,904 (8,802) (268,341) 1,070,481 2029

2030 143,102 143,102 47,739 3.75% 14,033 18,884 3.75% 6,467 28,151 3.75% 12,528 15,986 3.75% 7,115 1,000 151,904 (8,802) (277,143) 959,720 2030

2031 157,054 157,054 49,530 3.75% 12,243 19,592 3.75% 5,759 29,206 3.75% 11,473 16,586 3.75% 6,515 1,000 151,904 5,150 (271,993) 844,806 2031

2032 157,054 157,054 51,387 3.75% 10,385 20,327 3.75% 5,024 30,302 3.75% 10,377 17,208 3.75% 5,893 1,000 151,904 5,150 (266,843) 725,583 2032

2033 157,054 157,054 53,314 3.75% 8,458 21,089 3.75% 4,262 31,438 3.75% 9,241 17,853 3.75% 5,248 1,000 151,904 5,150 (261,693) 601,889 2033

2034 157,054 157,054 55,313 3.75% 6,459 21,880 3.75% 3,471 32,617 3.75% 8,062 18,522 3.75% 4,578 1,000 151,904 5,150 (256,543) 473,556 2034

2035 157,054 157,054 57,387 3.75% 4,385 22,701 3.75% 2,651 33,840 3.75% 6,839 19,217 3.75% 3,884 1,000 151,904 5,150 (251,393) 340,411 2035

2036 157,054 157,054 59,540 3.75% 2,233 23,552 3.75% 1,800 35,109 3.75% 5,570 19,938 3.75% 3,163 1,000 151,904 5,150 (246,243) 202,273 2036

2037 157,054 157,054 24,435 3.75% 916 36,426 3.75% 4,253 20,685 3.75% 2,415 1,000 90,131 66,922 (179,321) 120,727 2037

2038 157,054 157,054 37,792 3.75% 2,888 21,461 3.75% 1,640 1,000 64,780 92,274 (87,047) 61,474 2038

2039 157,054 157,054 39,209 3.75% 1,470 22,266 3.75% 835 63,780 93,274 6,227 (0) 2039

Total 2,532,723 1,099,000 3,631,723 865,000 370,445 355,000 152,032 550,000 222,902 250,000 73,409 100,000 40,000 24,000 3,002,788 Total

Notes:

1. Had cumulative balance of ($622,709) as of 12/31/2014

06/01/16

State Trust Fund Loan

355,000

06/01/17 Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Principal 

Outstanding

Balances

Roof Loans Amendment Admin.

Expenditures

State Trust Fund Loan

550,000

06/01/20

State Trust Fund Loan

250,000

06/01/25

State Trust Fund Loan

865,000

Projected Revenues

Tax 

Increments

Transfer from 

TID No. 3

Total 

Revenues
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SECTION 10:  
Annexed Property 

 

No territory will be added or subtracted from the District as a result of this amendment. 

 

 

 

SECTION 11:  
Proposed Zoning Ordinance Changes 

 
The City does not anticipate the need to change any of its zoning ordinances in conjunction with the 
implementation of this Project Plan amendment.    
 
 
 

SECTION 12:  
Proposed Changes in Master Plan, Map, Building Codes and 
City of Merrill Ordinances 

 
It is expected that this Plan will be complementary to the City's Master Plan.  There are no proposed changes to 
the Master Plan, map, building codes or other City ordinances for the implementation of this Plan. 
 
 
 

SECTION 13:  
Relocation 

 
It is not anticipated there will be a need to relocate persons or businesses in conjunction with this Plan.  In the 
event relocation or the acquisition of property by eminent domain becomes necessary at some time during the 
implementation period, the City will follow applicable Wisconsin Statutes chapter 32. 
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SECTION 14:  
Orderly Development and/or Redevelopment of the City of 
Merrill 

 
This Project Plan Amendment will have no impact on the viability of the original District Project Plan as it 
relates to the orderly development and/or redevelopment of the City. 
 
 
 

SECTION 15:  
List of Estimated Non-Project Costs 

 
 
Non-Project Costs are public works projects that only partly benefit the District or are not eligible to be paid 
with tax increments, or costs not eligible to be paid with tax incremental finance funds.  The City does not 
expect to incur any non-project costs in the implementation of this Project Plan. 
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Project Plan TID No. 3 Project Plan Amendment                                                              City of Merrill  
Prepared by Ehlers    Page 29                          September 8, 2015 
 
 

SECTION 16:  
Opinion of Attorney for the City of Merrill Advising Whether 
the Plan is Complete and Complies with Wisconsin Statutes 
66.1105 
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